Daily Survey: Government shutdown
January 8 - 10, 2019 - 1000 US Adults You

1. Legal Immigration
Do you think the federal government should increase or decrease the level of LEGAL immigration into the United States, or leave the level the same?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Increase LEGAL

immigration 26% 29% 28% 25% 30% 25% 23% 29% 27% 19% 25% 30%
Decrease LEGAL

immigration 24% 24% 25% 24% 20% 22% 29% 23% 26% 23% 18% 20%
Not change the level of

LEGAL immigration 34% 37% 33% 34% 28% 31% 34% 42% 35% 36% 30% 24%
Not sure 16% 10% 14% 17% 22% 22% 14% 6% 12% 23% 27% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (848) (444) (556) (191) (233) (368) (208) (721) (109) (109) (61)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Increase LEGAL

immigration 26% 43% 21% 14% 48% 10% 23% 29% 34% 25% 24% 24% 32%
Decrease LEGAL

immigration 24% 12% 23% 42% 9% 41% 24% 24% 20% 18% 25% 24% 27%
Not change the level of

LEGAL immigration 34% 34% 32% 38% 31% 44% 35% 36% 35% 35% 39% 36% 26%
Not sure 16% 12% 24% 6% 12% 5% 18% 12% 11% 23% 12% 16% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,000) (324) (412) (264)  (310)  (328)  (476) (275) (131) (147) (193) (418)  (242)
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2. Seriousness of national immigration problem
How serious a problem is illegal immigration in the U.S. as a whole?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very serious 36% 41% 37% 35% 27% 25% 44% 44% 40% 23% 28% 37%
Somewhat serious 22% 21% 23% 21% 29% 22% 20% 18% 22% 25% 23% 16%
A minor problem 28% 27% 26% 30% 30% 30% 24% 29% 25% 35% 36% 29%
Not a problem 7% 9% 7% 8% 7% 11% 5% 7% 8% 8% 7% 3%
Not sure 7% 2% 6% 7% 7% 11% 6% 2% 5% 10% 6% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (845) (443) (553) (190) (232) (367) (207) (718) (108) (109) (61)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very serious 36% 12% 36% 68% 10% 77% 32% 40% 39% 29% 35% 38% 37%
Somewhat serious 22% 21% 24% 21% 23% 16% 22% 20% 26% 27% 22% 21% 21%
A minor problem 28% 47% 25% 8% 45% 6% 30% 26% 29% 29% 27% 28% 27%
Not a problem 7% 17% 4% 0% 18% 0% 8% 8% 5% 5% 12% 7% 7%
Not sure 7% 3% 12% 2% 4% 0% 7% 6% 0% 9% 5% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (996)  (322) (412) (262)  (310)  (327)  (473) (274) (131) (146) (193) 416)  (241)
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3. Seriousness of local immigration problem
How serious a problem is illegal immigration in your LOCAL community?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very serious 13% 15% 16% 11% 10% 12% 16% 13% 14% 12% 11% 11%
Somewhat serious 21% 22% 23% 20% 18% 23% 22% 21% 23% 11% 25% 19%
A minor problem 23% 25% 22% 24% 22% 24% 22% 23% 23% 20% 22% 26%
Not a problem 28% 27% 28% 29% 32% 26% 26% 32% 29% 37% 22% 23%
Not sure 14% 10% 13% 16% 17% 15% 15% 10% 12% 20% 20% 21%
Totals 99% 99% 102% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (846) (444) (554) (191) (232) (367) (208) (720) (108) (109) (61)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Very serious 13% 4% 12% 27% 5% 28% 11% 16% 11% 5% 12% 14% 19%
Somewhat serious 21% 12% 23% 31% 8% 37% 21% 24% 19% 22% 20% 20% 23%
A minor problem 23% 27% 19% 23% 30% 19% 21% 25% 34% 26% 20% 21% 26%
Not a problem 28% 46% 24% 13% 45% 9% 32% 23% 22% 34% 34% 29% 19%
Not sure 14% 11% 21% 6% 11% 7% 15% 12% 14% 13% 14% 16% 12%
Totals 99%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (998)  (323) (412) (263)  (310)  (328) (475) (274) (131) (147) (193) (416) (242
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4. Border Wall
Do you favor or oppose building a wall along the US-Mexico border to try to stop illegal immigration?
Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Favor 39% 43% 43% 35% 28% 33% 46% 45% 46% 10% 28% 35%
Oppose 46% 49% 44% 49% 46% 52% 41% 49% 43% 71% 47% 40%
Not sure 15% 8% 14% 15% 25% 15% 13% 6% 1% 19% 25% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (847) (444) (555) (191) (232) (368) (208) (721) (108) (109) (61)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Favor 39% 7% 36% 86% 5% 88% 35% 43% 43% 34% 40% 39% 42%
Oppose 46% 86% 39% 7% 90% 6% 49% 44% 49% 48% 46% 46% 46%
Not sure 15% 7% 25% 6% 5% 5% 16% 13% 8% 18% 14% 15% 12%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (999) (324) (412) (263) (310) (328) (475) (275) (131) (147) (193) (417) (242)
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5. Heard about speech

How much have you heard about the nationally televised speech Donald Trump gave to the nation on Tuesday night, January 8, 20197

You

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Heard a lot 35% 42% 39% 31% 23% 26% 36% 57% 38% 26% 32% 23%
Heard a little 32% 34% 32% 32% 30% 37% 37% 22% 33% 31% 26% 32%
Heard nothing at all 33% 24% 29% 37% 47% 38% 28% 20% 28% 44% 41% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (844) (444) (552) (190) (232) (367) (207) (719) (108) (109) (60)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Heard a lot 35% 39% 29% 42% 45% 48% 31% 42% 43% 33% 33% 35% 38%
Heard a little 32% 31% 33% 31% 33% 33% 32% 33% 33% 37% 35% 30% 30%
Heard nothing at all 33% 30% 38% 27% 22% 20% 37% 26% 24% 30% 33% 35% 31%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (996) (322) (412) (262) (309) (328) (474) (275) (129) (147) (193) (416) (240)
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6. watch_speech

How much of the nationally televised speech Donald Trump gave to the nation on Tuesday night, January 8, 2019 did you watch?
Asked of those who have heard a lot or a little about the speech

You

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

| watched the entire

speech 35% 40% 35% 35% 17% 27% 34% 57% 39% 25% 22% 32%
| watched part of the

speech 10% 9% 11% 9% 12% 13% 9% 8% 8% 16% 15% 15%
| watched clips or

highlights of the

speech 14% 12% 15% 13% 17% 15% 15% 11% 15% 12% 19% 6%
| read or watched news

stories analyzing the

speech 18% 19% 19% 18% 26% 23% 14% 16% 19% 11% 19% 21%
| didn’t watch any of the

speech nor any of the

news coverage about

the speech 22% 20% 20% 24% 27% 22% 28% 8% 19% 36% 25% 26%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (702) (631) (344) (358) (110) (149) (275) (168) (535) (64) (68) (35)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South  West

| watched the entire

speech 35% 32% 30% 48% 35% 51% 32% 41% 38% 25% 35% 37% 39%
| watched part of the

speech 10% 9% 11% 10% 8% 10% 8% 12% 11% 13% 9% 10% 8%
| watched clips or

highlights of the

speech 14% 11% 16% 17% 9% 11% 18% 8% 13% 22% 16% 13% 10%

continued on the next page ...
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You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South  West
| read or watched news
stories analyzing the
speech 18% 23% 21% 9% 24% 12% 16% 20% 19% 25% 20% 13% 22%
| didn’t watch any of the
speech nor any of the
news coverage about
the speech 22% 26% 23% 16% 24% 15% 25% 19% 19% 16% 20% 26% 20%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (702) (231) (278) (193) (241) (263) (313) (212) (98) (102) (137) (291) (172)
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7. Approve of speech
Do you approve or disapprove of what Donald Trump said in the nationally televised speech he gave to the nation on Tuesday night, January 8, 2019?
Asked of those who have heard a lot or a little about the speech

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Approve strongly 29% 33% 31% 26% 13% 27% 33% 35% 34% 1% 12% 21%
Approve somewhat 7% 8% 8% 7% 5% 11% 7% 5% 8% 3% 10% 3%
Neither approve nor
disapprove 8% 6% 9% 8% 16% 9% 7% 3% 7% 9% 14% 15%
Disapprove somewhat 9% 8% 8% 9% 12% 9% 7% 8% 6% 16% 16% 9%
Disapprove strongly 35% 36% 34% 36% 31% 35% 32% 43% 35% 43% 28% 31%
Not sure 12% 10% 10% 15% 24% 9% 14% 5% 10% 18% 21% 21%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (701) (630) (344) (357) (110) (149) (274) (168) (535) (64) (68) (34)
Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Approve strongly 29% 4% 26% 64% 1% 70% 22% 33% 35% 19% 35% 29% 30%
Approve somewhat 7% 3% 9% 10% 3% 12% 7% 10% 5% 7% 10% 6% 7%
Neither approve nor
disapprove 8% 7% 9% 9% 5% 6% 10% 6% 11% 13% 6% 9% 6%
Disapprove somewhat 9% 8% 11% 5% 12% 2% 9% 9% 7% 9% 8% 7% 11%
Disapprove strongly 35% 67% 29% 4% 70% 2% 36% 33% 36% 39% 33% 34% 36%
Not sure 12% 12% 16% 8% 9% 7% 16% 9% 6% 12% 9% 15% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%  100% 101%

Unweighted N (701)  (231)  (278)  (192)  (241) (262) (313) (212) (98) (102) (137) (291)  (171)
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8. Heard about response

How much have you heard about the Congressional Democrats’ response by Nancy Pelosi and Chuck Schumer to the nationally televised speech Donald
Trump gave to the nation on Tuesday night, January 8, 2019?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Heard a lot 26% 31% 30% 23% 17% 19% 26% 44% 29% 20% 21% 14%
Heard a little 30% 33% 33% 28% 26% 32% 33% 28% 32% 23% 32% 29%
Heard nothing at all 43% 36% 38% 49% 58% 49% 40% 28% 39% 56% 48% 58%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (991) (844) (443) (548) (189) (231) (365) (206) (716) (107) (108) (60)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Heard a lot 26% 31% 21% 30% 35% 33% 24% 30% 33% 23% 22% 28% 28%
Heard a little 30% 32% 28% 32% 33% 33% 27% 34% 33% 39% 34% 28% 27%
Heard nothing at all 43% 37% 51% 38% 32% 33% 49% 36% 34% 37% 44% 44% 45%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (991)  (322)  (409) (260)  (309)  (327) (472 (273) (130) (147) (191) (412)  (241)
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9. Watched the response

How much of the Congressional Democrats’ response by Nancy Pelosi and Chuck Schumer to Donald Trump’s speech did you watch?
Asked of those who have heard a lot or a little about the response

You

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

| watched the entire

Democrats’ response 39% 43% 41% 37% 21% 33% 40% 54% 42% 35% 26% *
| watched part of the

Democrats’ response 8% 9% 7% 9% 11% 5% 8% 8% 7% 16% 10% *
| watched clips or

highlights of the

Democrats’ response 18% 16% 17% 19% 21% 14% 19% 18% 18% 16% 20% *
| read or watched news

stories analyzing the

Democrats’ response 16% 16% 18% 13% 23% 26% 10% 11% 16% 8% 21% *
| didn’t watch any of the

Democrats’ response

nor any of the news

coverage about the

Democrats’ response 19% 17% 17% 21% 25% 21% 23% 8% 17% 24% 23% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (583) (528) (301) (282) (81) (122) (231) (149) (450) (47) (57) (29)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

| watched the entire

Democrats’ response 39% 41% 35% 43% 44% 47% 37% 45% 44% 28% 43% 45%
| watched part of the

Democrats’ response 8% 9% 7% 8% 9% 6% 7% 9% 10% 7% 7% 5%

continued on the next page ...
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You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

| watched clips or

highlights of the

Democrats’ response 18% 14% 21% 19% 12% 18% 20% 13% 18% 18% 21% 17% 18%
| read or watched news

stories analyzing the

Democrats’ response 16% 20% 18% 7% 19% 11% 14% 18% 20% 28% 18% 13% 12%
| didn’t watch any of the

Democrats’ response

nor any of the news

coverage about the

Democrats’ response 19% 16% 19% 22% 15% 19% 21% 16% 9% 19% 16% 20% 20%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (583) (205) (213) (165) (209) (220) (254) (179) (84) (90) (112) (244) (137)
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10. Approve of response
Do you approve or disapprove of what Nancy Pelosi and Chuck Schumer said in response to Donald Trump’s speech?
Asked of those who have heard a lot or a little about the response

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Approve strongly 27% 30% 24% 30% 17% 23% 26% 36% 26% 45% 18% *
Approve somewhat 15% 14% 15% 14% 14% 17% 13% 14% 14% 20% 11% *
Neither approve nor
disapprove 11% 9% 9% 13% 19% 15% 8% 7% 10% 13% 19% *
Disapprove somewhat 8% 6% 9% 8% 13% 12% 7% 4% 9% 4% 13% *
Disapprove strongly 30% 36% 32% 28% 9% 26% 39% 35% 34% 10% 18% *
Not sure 9% 5% 11% 7% 27% 7% 6% 3% 7% 8% 22% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (582) (528) (300) (282) (81) (122) (230) (149) (449) (47) (57) (29)
Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Approve strongly 27% 57% 14% 4% 57% 4% 28% 28% 22% 26% 27% 24% 32%
Approve somewhat 15% 20% 16% 5% 24% 2% 15% 13% 20% 15% 6% 20% 12%
Neither approve nor
disapprove 11% 6% 16% 10% 10% 5% 14% 9% 8% 9% 16% 11% 10%
Disapprove somewhat 8% 5% 11% 9% 1% 9% 10% 7% 9% 15% 10% 8% 4%
Disapprove strongly 30% 4% 29% 67% 2% 77% 21% 39% 34% 23% 35% 31% 30%
Not sure 9% 8% 14% 4% 6% 3% 12% 4% 8% 13% 5% 7% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 9%  101% 101%

Unweighted N (582)  (204) (213)  (165)  (209) (220) (253) (179) (84) (89) (112) (244)  (137)
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11. Party trusted with border security
When it comes to border security, which party do you trust most?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Republican party 30% 35% 34% 25% 22% 24% 33% 38% 36% 8% 18% 19%
Democratic party 30% 34% 27% 33% 27% 28% 30% 37% 29% 47% 26% 23%
Both equally 6% 5% 7% 5% 8% 7% 4% 5% 5% 8% 1% 6%
Neither 24% 21% 23% 25% 23% 32% 26% 14% 22% 25% 35% 30%
Not sure 10% 5% 8% 12% 20% 9% 7% 6% 8% 12% 10% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (846) (443) (554) (190) (231) (368) (208) (721) (106) (109) (61)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Republican party 30% 3% 24% 76% 2% 74% 25% 36% 36% 23% 30% 33% 28%
Democratic party 30% 72% 14% 5% 67% 3% 33% 30% 32% 31% 31% 31% 28%
Both equally 6% 7% 7% 3% 7% 2% 7% 5% 6% 13% 5% 4% 5%
Neither 24% 14% 39% 11% 19% 19% 24% 22% 21% 22% 22% 24% 28%
Not sure 10% 4% 17% 5% 4% 3% 11% 7% 5% 11% 12% 8% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (997)  (324)  (410) (263)  (310) (328) (473) (275) (131) (147) (192) 417)  (241)
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12. Party trusted with immigration
When it comes to immigration reform, which party do you trust most?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Republican party 28% 32% 33% 25% 23% 22% 33% 35% 34% 9% 16% 28%
Democratic party 34% 38% 31% 38% 30% 31% 35% 42% 33% 47% 34% 26%
Both equally 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 7% 2% 4% 2% 7% 13% 3%
Neither 23% 21% 22% 24% 18% 33% 24% 16% 23% 25% 20% 28%
Not sure 10% 5% 9% 10% 23% 6% 6% 5% 7% 13% 16% 14%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 101%  100% 99%  100%  102% 99%  101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (989) (840) (442) (547) (187) (232) (363) (207) (716) (107) (108) (58)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Republican party 28% 3% 23% 72% 3% 69% 23% 35% 33% 23% 29% 29% 30%
Democratic party 34% 79% 18% 7% 75% 3% 39% 30% 33% 34% 35% 35% 34%
Both equally 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 6% 3% 4% 5%
Neither 23% 10% 38% 13% 15% 22% 22% 24% 23% 24% 23% 24% 21%
Not sure 10% 3% 17% 5% 3% 3% 11% 6% 8% 13% 9% 8% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%  100% 101%

Unweighted N (989)  (320)  (409)  (260)  (309)  (326)  (470) (274) (130) (147) (191) (412) (239
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13. Sympathy for federal employees
How much sympathy do you have for federal government employees who have been furloughed or are working without pay?

You

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 49% 56% 46% 52% 39% 42% 52% 62% 49% 61% 37% 43%
Some 25% 24% 28% 22% 24% 27% 24% 25% 27% 13% 30% 16%
Not much 10% 10% 10% 10% 12% 11% 10% 7% 9% 7% 18% 16%
None at all 8% 8% 9% 6% 6% 10% 8% 5% 8% 8% 4% 4%
Not sure 9% 2% 7% 10% 19% 10% 6% 0% 7% 11% 11% 21%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (845) (443) (552) (189) (231) (367) (208) (720) (107) (108) (60)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
A great deal 49% 73% 38% 36% 82% 34% 48% 54% 53% 50% 47% 50% 47%
Some 25% 15% 28% 33% 9% 38% 24% 25% 22% 22% 23% 26% 26%
Not much 10% 6% 9% 18% 4% 16% 9% 11% 12% 11% 8% 9% 13%
None at all 8% 3% 9% 10% 4% 10% 8% 5% 6% 6% 12% 6% 9%
Not sure 9% 2% 16% 4% 1% 2% 11% 4% 6% 11% 11% 9% 4%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (995)  (323)  (411)  (261) (308) (328) (473) (274) (130) (146) (192) (416)  (241)
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14. Length of shutdown
How much longer do you think the government shutdown will last?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Only a day or two 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 6% 4% 1%
More than a day or two,

but less than one week 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 4% 8% 7% 6% 5% 10% 9%
More than 6 days, but

less than two weeks 17% 19% 17% 18% 16% 24% 15% 15% 18% 19% 15% 12%
More than 14 days, but

less than a month 17% 19% 19% 14% 15% 16% 17% 18% 17% 15% 17% 12%
One month more or

longer 18% 19% 21% 15% 12% 21% 19% 18% 18% 19% 12% 28%
Not sure 40% 35% 34% 45% 47% 33% 40% 40% 40% 35% 43% 38%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (847) (444) (555) (191) (233) (367) (208) (721) (109) (108) (61)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Only a day or two 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 3% 2% 2% 1%
More than a day or two,

but less than one week 7% 8% 5% 7% 7% 6% 7% 9% 4% 5% 6% 6% 9%
More than 6 days, but

less than two weeks 17% 21% 16% 14% 23% 15% 17% 20% 21% 21% 21% 15% 17%
More than 14 days, but

less than a month 17% 15% 16% 20% 16% 20% 16% 20% 19% 19% 14% 16% 18%
One month more or

longer 18% 19% 16% 19% 17% 24% 17% 16% 30% 1% 20% 19% 18%
Not sure 40% 34% 45% 38% 35% 34% 40% 34% 27% 39% 36% 43% 37%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Totals 101% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 98% 99% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (999) (324) (411) (264) (309) (328) (475) (275) (131) (147) (192) (418) (242)
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15A. Amount of blame — Democrats in Congress
How much do you blame each of the groups listed below for causing the shutdown of the federal government?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 41% 46% 44% 37% 22% 35% 52% 49% 47% 15% 25% 49%
A little 20% 17% 24% 17% 31% 26% 12% 15% 19% 23% 29% 16%
Not at all 28% 31% 25% 31% 22% 26% 29% 34% 25% 48% 30% 21%
Not sure 11% 6% 7% 15% 25% 14% 7% 2% 9% 14% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (984) (836) (437) (547) (185) (230) (363) (206) (713) (106) (105) (60)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A lot 41% 10% 43% 79% 8% 87% 35% 47% 44% 38% 44% 41% 40%
A little 20% 26% 21% 12% 24% 9% 22% 18% 20% 28% 21% 18% 19%
Not at all 28% 58% 19% 4% 62% 2% 31% 27% 27% 23% 24% 29% 32%
Not sure 11% 6% 18% 5% 7% 2% 13% 8% 9% 1% 11% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (984)  (319)  (405)  (260)  (303)  (325) (470 (268) (131) (146) (191) (412)  (235)
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15B. Amount of blame — Republicans in Congress
How much do you blame each of the groups listed below for causing the shutdown of the federal government?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 42% 45% 43% 42% 33% 42% 43% 51% 40% 53% 42% 51%
A little 35% 38% 39% 32% 32% 35% 38% 35% 39% 24% 30% 28%
Not at all 11% 12% 10% 12% 9% 10% 13% 12% 12% 9% 8% 12%
Not sure 11% 5% 8% 14% 27% 13% 7% 2% 10% 13% 20% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (978) (829) (434) (544) (185) (230) (360) (203) (706) (107) (105) (60)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A lot 42% 65% 38% 18% 69% 23% 43% 42% 44% 44% 42% 40% 45%
A little 35% 25% 34% 50% 24% 51% 35% 35% 35% 34% 38% 35% 34%
Not at all 11% 6% 8% 25% 3% 24% 9% 15% 14% 8% 9% 13% 11%
Not sure 11% 4% 20% 7% 4% 3% 13% 9% 7% 14% 11% 12% 10%
Totals 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (978) (319) (405) (254) (305) (817) (469) (267) (129) (145) (188) (410) (235)
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15C. Amount of blame — President Trump
How much do you blame each of the groups listed below for causing the shutdown of the federal government?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 55% 56% 51% 58% 49% 58% 54% 59% 50% 78% 53% 61%
A little 14% 15% 18% 11% 20% 14% 1% 14% 15% 9% 19% 12%
Not at all 23% 26% 25% 22% 15% 19% 30% 27% 28% 6% 17% 19%
Not sure 8% 4% 6% 9% 16% 9% 5% 1% 7% 6% 10% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (982) (835) (437) (545) (187) (230) (361) (204) (707) (108) (107) (60)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A lot 55% 88% 50% 17% 93% 15% 57% 54% 53% 59% 56% 53% 54%
A little 14% 3% 16% 26% 3% 27% 12% 17% 19% 13% 16% 14% 14%
Not at all 23% 5% 22% 53% 1% 57% 22% 23% 26% 22% 22% 25% 23%
Not sure 8% 4% 12% 4% 3% 2% 9% 6% 2% 6% 6% 8% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (982)  (323)  (406)  (253)  (310)  (318)  (470) (269) (128) (146) (187) (413)  (236)
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16. Most to blame for shutdown
Who do you think is MOST to blame for the shutdown of the federal government?

You

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Democrats in Congress 35% 39% 40% 30% 21% 28% 44% 41% 42% 5% 21% 33%
Republicans in Congress 6% 5% 7% 4% 8% 7% 5% 2% 4% 10% 11% 3%
President Trump 48% 48% 42% 52% 46% 47% 44% 54% 43% 77% 45% 42%
Not sure 12% 7% 10% 14% 25% 17% 7% 3% 10% 8% 23% 22%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (845) (444) (552) (189) (233) (367) (207) (719) (108) (109) (60)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Democrats in Congress 35% 6% 32% 77% 2% 84% 30% 39% 39% 27% 37% 35% 38%
Republicans in Congress 6% 8% 4% 5% 7% 2% 5% 7% 9% 6% 3% 6% 6%
President Trump 48% 83% 43% 9% 88% 8% 51% 45% 43% 50% 48% 48% 45%
Not sure 12% 3% 21% 9% 3% 6% 15% 9% 9% 17% 13% 11% 1%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (996) (322) (411) (263) (309) (327) (474) (275) (131) (146) (193) (417) (240)
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17. Needs to compromise
Who do you think needs to compromise?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Democrats in Congress 39% 44% 43% 35% 26% 33% 46% 47% 46% 11% 30% 27%
Republicans in Congress 20% 22% 21% 20% 30% 27% 14% 15% 17% 27% 31% 26%
President Trump 49% 50% 48% 50% 51% 53% 44% 51% 44% 76% 53% 41%
Not sure 13% 7% 11% 14% 25% 17% 8% 3% 11% 9% 19% 28%
Unweighted N (1,000) (848) (444) (556) (191) (233) (368) (208) (721) (109) (109) (61)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South  West
Democrats in Congress 39% 9% 36% 82% 8% 86% 33% 43% 48% 34% 42% 39% 38%
Republicans in Congress 20% 33% 15% 14% 34% 10% 19% 21% 31% 21% 18% 19% 24%
President Trump 49% 81% 43% 18% 87% 11% 51% 49% 44% 50% 46% 51% 47%
Not sure 13% 3% 24% 5% 2% 6% 15% 10% 8% 16% 15% 11% 13%

Unweighted N (1,000) (324) (412) (264)  (310)  (328) (476) (275) (131) (147) (193) (418)  (242)
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18. Resolve shutdown

How do you think the political leadership in Washington DC should resolve the government shutdown?

You

Total

Registered voters

Gender

Age (4 category)

Race (4 category)

Yes

Male

Female

18-29

30-44

45-64

65+

White

Black

Hispanic Other

Democrats in Congress
should agree to
President Trump’s
request for $5 billion to
fund border wall
construction

Democrats in Congress
and President Trump
should agree to more
than $1.6 billion but
something less than
the full $5 billion
request

President Trump should
just accept the $1.6
billion Democrats had
already agreed for
border security

Not sure

26%

14%

43%
17%

31%

14%

44%
10%

30%

14%

42%
14%

22%

14%

44%
20%

13%

16%

45%
26%

21%

14%

42%
23%

35%

12%

38%
15%

30%

17%

48%
6%

31%

15%

39%
14%

8%

8%

66%
19%

11% 29%

18% 10%

43% 38%
28% 23%

Totals
Unweighted N

100%
(998)

99%
(848)

100%
(444)

100%
(554)

100%
(190)

100%
(233)

100%
(367)

101%
(208)

99%
(720)

101%
(109)

100% 100%
(109) (60)
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You

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category)

Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+

Northeast

Midwest

South

West

Democrats in Congress
should agree to
President Trump’s
request for $5 billion to
fund border wall
construction 26% 3% 26% 55% 2% 67% 21% 29% 33%

Democrats in Congress

and President Trump

should agree to more

than $1.6 billion but

something less than

the full $5 billion

request 14% 11% 1% 25% 7% 20% 15% 16% 15%
President Trump should

just accept the $1.6

billion Democrats had

already agreed for

border security 43% 76% 36% 1% 83% 6% 47% 41% 39%

Not sure 17% 10% 27% 9% 8% 6% 17% 14% 13%

19%

17%

49%
15%

25%

18%

40%
16%

27%

14%

42%
18%

29%

11%

42%
18%

Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998)  (324)  (410)  (264)  (310)  (328)  (476) (275) (131)

100%
(147)

99%
(192)

101%
(418)

100%
(241)
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19. Willing to let shutdown last
How much longer are you willing to have the shutdown last?

Registered voters Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Yes Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Only a day or two 23% 24% 22% 24% 18% 23% 22% 30% 23% 31% 18% 21%
More than a day or two,

but less than one week 8% 8% 5% 10% 8% 7% 6% 12% 8% 8% 9% 2%
More than 6 days, but

less than two weeks 8% 7% 10% 6% 13% 14% 4% 5% 7% 1% 12% 10%
More than 14 days, but

less than a month 10% 10% 12% 8% 10% 9% 12% 9% 9% 10% 1% 15%
One month more or

longer 20% 24% 24% 16% 12% 19% 24% 23% 23% 10% 12% 23%
Not sure 31% 26% 26% 36% 40% 28% 32% 23% 30% 31% 37% 29%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 102% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (844) (443) (552) (189) (233) (365) (208) (720) (108) (107) (60)

Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South  West

Only a day or two 23% 38% 20% 9% 42% 7% 24% 25% 21% 21% 22% 25% 21%
More than a day or two,

but less than one week 8% 11% 5% 8% 13% 3% 8% 10% 5% 11% 5% 7% 8%
More than 6 days, but

less than two weeks 8% 9% 9% 6% 7% 6% 10% 6% 10% 11% 9% 8% 6%
More than 14 days, but

less than a month 10% 9% 8% 14% 7% 13% 10% 13% 12% 8% 12% 9% 12%
One month more or

longer 20% 8% 20% 36% 7% 47% 17% 24% 28% 18% 21% 19% 22%
Not sure 31% 24% 37% 28% 23% 25% 31% 22% 24% 33% 30% 32% 29%

continued on the next page ...
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Party ID 2016 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Clinton  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 102% 99% 100% 98%
Unweighted N (995) (321) (410) (264) (308) (328) (473) (275) (131) (147) (192) (417) (239)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

January 8 - 10, 2019

U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using
sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race,
education, geographic region, and voter registration) was selected
from the 2016 American Community Study. Voter registration was
imputed from the November 2016 Current Population Survey Regis-
tration and Voting Supplement.

The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education,
and 2016 Presidential vote. The weights range from 0.259 to 5.252,
with a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.582.

1000

+ 3.6% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

65 questions not reported.

You
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